#### SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2015 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Finance to Engrossed House Bill No. 566 by Representative Fannin

### 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, at the end of line 2, delete "R.S." and insert "Subpart Q-2 of Part II of Chapter
- 3 1 of Title 39 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, to be comprised of R.S. 39:100.123,
- 4 and R.S."

# 5 AMENDMENT NO. 2

- 6 On page 1 line 4, change "funds;" to "funds; to create the Sickle Cell Fund in the state
- 7 treasury and provide for the deposit of monies into the fund and the uses of the monies;"

# 8 AMENDMENT NO. 3

9 On page 2, between lines 13 and 14, insert the following:

- "Section 2. Subpart Q-2 of Part II of Chapter 1 of Title 39 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, to be comprised of R.S. 39:100.123, is hereby enacted to read as follows: "SUBPART Q-2. SICKLE CELL FUND
- 13 <u>§100.123. Sickle Cell Fund</u>
- A. There is hereby established in the state treasury, as a special fund, the Sickle Cell Fund, hereinafter referred to as the "fund".
- B. The source of monies deposited into the fund shall be any monies appropriated annually by the legislature including donations, gifts, grants, or any other monies which may be provided by law. All unexpended and unencumbered monies in the fund at the end of the fiscal year shall remain in the fund. The monies in the fund shall be invested by the state treasurer in the same manner as monies in the state general fund, and interest earned on the investment of monies shall be credited to the fund.
- C. The monies in the fund shall be appropriated and used solely to pay costs and expenses associated with the implementation of the provisions of R.S.
- 25 <u>40:2018.3(D).</u>"
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- On page 2, line 14, change "Section 2" to "Section 3"
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 29 On page 3, line 1, change "Section 3" to "Section 4"
- 30 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- On page 3, line 10, change "Section 4" to "Section 5"
- 32 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- On page 3, line 14, change "Section 5" to "Section 6"
- 34 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 8</u>
- On page 4, line 12, change "Section 6" to "Section 7"

#### 1 AMENDMENT NO. 9

2 On page 4, line 17, change "Section 7" to "Section 8"

# 3 AMENDMENT NO. 10

5

6

8

9 10

11

12 13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

4 On page 4, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following:

"Section 9. Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the state treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to transfer the following amounts into the Utility and Carrier Inspection and Supervision Fund from the funds specified below:

- (1) Three Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars from the Motor Carrier Regulation Fund.
- (2) Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars from the Telephonic Solicitation Relief Fund.

Section 10. Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the state treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to transfer One Million Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars into the state general fund from the Riverboat Gaming Enforcement Fund in the event that House Bill No. 448 of the 2015 Regular Session of the Legislature is enacted into law.

Section 11. Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the state treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to transfer Two Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars into the state general fund from the Louisiana Fire Marshal Fund.

Section 12. Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the state treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to transfer Three Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars into the state general fund from the Video Draw Poker Device Fund."

## 22 AMENDMENT NO. 11

- On page 4, line 22 change "Section 8. Sections 4, 5, 6, 8, and 9" to "Section 13. Sections 5,
- 24 6, 7, 11, 12, 13, and 14"

# 25 AMENDMENT NO. 12

- On page 4, line 26 change "Section 9. Sections 1, 2, 3, and 7" to "Section 14. Sections 1, 2,
- 27 3, 4, 8, 9, and 10"